

Memorandum of Understanding

मुहांक घेणाऱ्याची सा

Alta

ुर्णयः ित्रं सः भवन्ति क्र.२२०३००५ इसस्तित्रं ये अन्य आवार,वारायती

**1**.31

গর্জনের কা নেরা গালারো মুরন হি. 5120

01

By & Between

Indian Association of Physics Teachers<br/>(IAPT)<br/>RC 08 Maharashtra.Anekant Education Society's<br/>Tuljaram Chaturchand College of<br/>Arts, Science and Commerce,<br/>Baramati,<br/>Department of Physics,<br/>Tal: Baramati, Dist.- Pune.<br/>Pin- 413102<br/>Second Party

MoU Between Department of Physics, Tuljaram Chaturchand College Baran Court RC08 Maharashtra.



gagian

बारामती

Indian Association of Physics Teachers, Regional Council 08 Maharashtra, represented by Dr. R. M. Shewale (President) residing at 20, Shivpratap Colony Deopur, Dhule- 424002 (hereinafter referred as IAPT RC 08) and Department of Physics, Anekant Education Society's Tuljaram Chaturchand College of Arts, Science and Commerce, Baramati, Tal: Baramati, Dist.-**Pune** represented by **Prof. Dr. Avinash Jagtap** (*Principal*) residing at A/P, Baramati, Tal- Baramati, Dist- Pune (hereinafter referred as College) herewith acknowledge, agree & undertake to abide following -

Both these organizations agree to initiate joint efforts for the common goal of quality physics education and nurturing knowledge with focus on scientific skills development among students. Their joint association shall include:

## A. Duration:

Hone. This MOU is valid from the signing date up to five years (05) (open ended) and thereafter it may be renewed on mutually agreed terms.

## В. **Objectives of MOU**

1. To promote and enhance academic interest in subject **physics** and values between the students of Department of Physics, Anekant Education Society's Tuljaram Chaturchand College of Arts, Science and Commerce, Baramati, Tal: Baramati, Dist.- Pune and Indian Association of Physics Teachers (IAPT).

2. To promote physics research based activities including collaborative seminars, conferences, symposia, workshops, exhibitions, webinars etc. for the development and usage of research based platforms in the Department of Physics, Anekant Education Society's Tuljaram Chaturchand College of Arts, Science and Commerce, Baramati, Tal: Baramati, Dist.- Pune

3. To publish joint papers, monographs, reports, and case studies based on field studies, laboratory studies, data analytics and targeted research in physics and innovations.

4. To encourage academic and faculty and student exchange programmes for raising standards of Physics education under collaboration both offline and online.

5. To promote collaboration and exchange of Laboratory facilities including software's, Computational facilities, tools, equipment and technology etc. essential for the knowhow & support of the academic and research interest amongst students.

6. For smooth conduction of National Graduate Physics Examination (NGPE) every year being conducted by IAPT at national level.



a0101

MoU Between Department of Physics, Tuljaram Chaturchand College Baramati and IAPT RC08 Maharashtra.

## **Implementation of MOU:**

i) A Specific time bound plan will be worked out and executed by both the parties/ depending on the availability of resources. For carrying out special activities a specific agreement may be entered in by both the parties for collaboration and execution.

ii) The College shall provide basic infrastructure like computers, Internet facilities, Laboratories, Projectors, Classrooms, Electricity, UPS etc as may be required for activities to support the attainment of objective/ purpose as stated above.

iii) The fees (for administrative purposes) and charges from students for an activity will be decided by consensus and will be collected by the college. A minimum of 10 percent of funds collected will be shared to IAPT RCo8.

iv) IAPT RC o8 and the college jointly will issue the certificate to all participants/winners at the end of program/activity.

v) Both the parties shall appoint one person as a one point of contact for smooth execution of MOU.

vi) College should encourage its students and faculty to become life members of IAPT.

Both the parties herewith agree to exchange views & ideas, spare expertise, volunteers & available other resources needed. Both the parties agree to protect each other's interest & shall not work directly or indirectly against each other's image tarnishing act. Both parties will work together with each other's consent and convenience.



This agreement shall be in force since (DATE: 04<sup>th</sup> January, 2024) and shall continue to be in force as per the agreement or both the parties decide to terminate it and inform other parties about their intention to terminate the agreement in writing within 30 days prior notice.

Signed on 04th January, 2024.

at Baramati (Dist-Pune)

Taalon Dr. R. M. Shewale Prof. Dr. Avinash Jagtap President, Principal, Indian association of Physics Teachers (IAPT RC 08, Anekant Education Society's Maharashtra) Tuljaram Chaturchand College of Arts, Science and Commerce, Baramati, Tal: Baramati, Dist.- Pune Jadhas Dr. Lata Jadhav Prof. Dr. Ashok Kalange Mehored Secretary, Vice-Principal & Cound! RC-0 **HoD Physics** Indian Ass Tuljaram Chaturchand IAPT RCo8 Maharashtra College of Arts, Science and Witness (IAPT RC o8) Commerce, Baramati, Tal: Baramati, Dist.- Pune Witness (College) TURC



MoU Between Department of Physics, Tuljaram Chaturchand College Baramati and IAPT RC08 Maharashtra.

BARAM